The preservation of diversity is slightly different from ‘maintenance of unity’ in the sense 
that the latter involves maintaining and sustaining the tradition, history, and integrity of various sectors/facets of a 
nation. This phenomenon is practicable and evident in heterogeneous states like Nigeria. Nigeria is a nation-state with 
seven hundred and seventy-four (774) local governments, over two hundred and fifty (250) ethnic groups, thirty states. 
Her ability to sustain and preserve the integral status of each unit in a federal setting and their active involvement in the 
nation’s domestic affairs considers her a ‘true federation’.

[...]

accomplished with the British's active backing) and dominance at the federal level because the British awarded the 
north 55% of the federal constituencies. This was the stage of the federal election in December 1959, which was to usher 
in the political independence of the country. The results came and NPC won one hundred and forty-eight (148) seats, the 
NCNC (89) eighty-nine seats. The NPC took the lion’s share at the federal level coupled with the alliance of the NCNC. 
Dr. Nnamdi Azikiwe became the first president of the first republic of Nigeria, Sir Abubakar Tafawa Balewa was made the